Received: May 11, 2016
IURC 30-Day Filing No.: 3441

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission


vlucas
30 Day Received


Public Notices Fublic Notices

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY
ANDERSOMN MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
Notice is hereby given io ratepayers of the municipally-cwned electric
utility and other interested persens ‘that the Board of Public Works of the
City of Anderson, Indiana has adopted Resclution No. 04-16 authorizing
the foliowing incremental changes in Rate Adjustment Factors:

RS  Residential Service $ 0.0103%4 per KWH
(G510 General Service - Single Phase 5 0.011075 per KWH
GS 30 General Service - Three Phase $ 0.012028 per KWH
Small Power Service b 3.375 per KW
${0.000371} per KWH

LP  Large Power Service ] 3.830 perkVA
{0.000363} per KWH

LP Otf-Peak Large Power Cff-Peak Service 2.076  perkva
5 (0.000287) per KWH

i Industrizl Powear Service 4.419 per KW
(0.000344) per KWH

CL  Constant Load ) 0.008906 per KWH
SL  Municipal Street Lighting $ 0.0048%1 per KWH
OL  Security (Outdoer) Lighting ' 0.004573 per KWH

Egle adjustment changes are fisted below by Rafe Schedule:

decrease {0.003532)  per KWH
G510 decrease 50.002031 per KWH
GS 30 decrease 0.000200) per KWH
SP decrease (C.449 per KW
increase 0000001 per KWH
L.P . decrease (0.271) per kVA
increase 0.000099  per KWH
LP Off-Peak decrease (1.640 per kKVA
increase {0.000222)  per KWH
P decrease (0.234 per KW
increase 0.000120) per KWH
GCL : decrease 0.000137) per KWH
SL increase 0.000289) per KWH
oL increase (0.000538)  per KWH

This rate change is based solely upon changes of purchased power and
energy purchased by the utility from its supplier Indiana Municipal Power
Agency and is computed in accordance with Indiana Regulatory Commis-
sion Order in Cause No. 36835-33, dated December 13,1988,

The Utility has made a filing with the Indiana Regulatory Commission for
approval of the Rate Change. If approved, the change of raje will take ef-
fect for bills to be rendered beginning with the July, 2016 billing cycie. Any
objection to the following should be directed 1o either of the foliowing:

Indianz Utilig Office of

Regulatory Commission Utillly Consumer Gounselor
PNC Center PNC Center

101 W. Washington Street, 116 W. Washington Streel
Sulte 1500 East Suite 1500 South
indianapolis, IN 46204-3407 Indianapolis, N 46204-3407

HB-394 May 11 hspaxlp







ANDERSON MUNICIPAL JIGHT & POWER

Appendix A

Rate Adjustments

The Rate Adjustments shall be on the basis of a Purchase Power Cost Adjustment
Tracking Factor occasioned solely by changes in the cost of putchased power and
energy, in accotdance with the Otder of the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission,
approved Decembet 13, 1989 in Cause No. 36835-83, as follows:

Rate Adjustments applicable to the below listed Rate Schedules are as follows:

0.010394 per KWH
0.011075 per KWH
0.012028 per KWH
3.375 per KW
(0.000371)y  per KWH
3.830 per KVA
(0.000363)  per KWH
2.076 per KVA
(0.000287) pet KW
4.419 per KVA
(0.000344)  per KWH
0.006906 pet KWH
0.004891 per KWH
0.004573 per KSWH

Residential Service (RS)

General Setvice - Single Phase (GS 10)
Genetal Service - Three Phase (GS 30)
Small Power Service (SPF)

Large Power Service (LP)

Large Power Off-Peak Service {LP Off-Peak)
Industrial Power Service (IP)

Constant Load (CL)

Municipal Street Lighting (SL)
Security (Outdoot) Lighting (OL)

S % B B2 A SR S S DS 5 S 5 5 5

Applicable: July, August and September 2016




NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

Notice is hereby given to ratepayers of the municipaliy-owned electric utility and other interested persons that the
Boatd of Public Wotks of the City of Anderson, Indiana has adepted Resolution Na, U4-16 authotizing
the following incremental changes in Rate Adjustment Factors:

RS Residentizl Service § 0010394 per KWH
GS 10 General Service - Single Phase § 0011075 per KWH
GS 30 General Service - Three Phase $ 0.012028 pet KWH
SP Small Power Service $ 3.375 per KW
§  (0000571)  per KWH
Lp Large Power Service $ 3.830 per kVA
§ (0.000363)  per KWH
LP Off-Peak Large Power Off Peak Secvice $ 2076 per kVA
$ (0.000287) per KWH
P Industrial Power Service $ 4.419 per KW
& (0.000344) per KWH
CL Constant Load $§ 0.006906 per KWH
SL Municipal Steeet Lighting $  0.004891 per KWH
oL Secunty {Gurdoor) Lighting $  0.004573 per KWIT
Rate adjustment changes are listed below by Rate Schedule:
RS decrease (0.003532) per IKWWH
GS 10 decrease {0.002031) per IKWH
GS 30 dectease (0.000200) per KWH
SP dectrease {0.449) per KW
increase 0.000001 per KSWH
1P decrease {0.271) per kVA
increase 0.600099 per KNWH
LP Off-Peak decrease {1.640) per kVA
increase 0.000222 pet [KWH
v decrense (0.234) pet IKW
increase 0.000120 pet IKWH
CL decrease {0.000137) per KWH
ST, increase 0.000289 per [KOWH
OL increase 0.000536 per KWH

This rate change is based sclely upon changes of purchased power and encrgy purchased by the usility from
utility from its supplier Indiana Municipal Power Agency and is computed in accordance with Indiana
Regulatory Commission Order in Cause No. 36835-53, dated December 13, 1989,

The Utility has made 4 filing with the Indiana Regulatory Commission for approval of the Rate Change.
If approved, the change of rate will take effect for bifls to be rendered beginning with the
July, 2016 billing cycle. Any objection to the following should he dizected to either of the following:

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission Office of Unlity Consumer Counselor

PNC Center PNC Center

101 W, Washington Street, Suite 1500 East 115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407 Indianapolis, IN 46204-3407

(Contact person — Tony Pochard (765) 648-6480)
Please print this legal one {1) time and retuen two (2) proofs of publication.

PLEASE RIUUN THIS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
Thank You




THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
ANDERSON, INDIANA
Reselution No. 04-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS CONCERNING RATES FOR
SERVICES FURNISHED BY THE MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY OF THE CITY
OF ANDERSON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Commeon Council of the City of Anderson has heretofore on
February 10, 1983, adopted Ordinance No. 13-83 establishing rates for the services
furnished by the municipal electric utility of the City of Anderson, which rates were
necessary to “flow through” increased costs to the City for purchased power resulting from
an interim rate increase pursuant to the Power Sales Contract by the City’s supplier,
Indiana Municipal Power Agency; and '

WHEREAS, the Indiana Municipal Power Agency (IMPA) under the terms of the
Power Sales Contract supplies the City of Anderson’s total requirements for power and

energy; and

WHEREAS, on April 20, 1982, IMPA filed its petition with the Public Service
commission of Indiana for its approval to establish a tracker mechanisw whereby the
participating members can track energy cost adjustments and power cost to its retail
customers whether they be increases or decreases in the cost of power and energy
purchased from the Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Indiana utility Regulatory Commission, by order dated December
13, 1989, in Cause No. 36838-S3 has permitted each municipal electric utility that is a
participating member of IMPA to track to its retail customers both increases and decreases
in the cost of power and energy in a timely fashion.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
OF THE CITY OF ANDERSON, THAT:

(1) For the period July 1, 2016 through September 30, 2016 the energy rates and
charges attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” are approved.

(2) Upon adoption of this resolution, notice of such further change in energy rates
shall be published one time in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of
Anderson.

(3) Upon publication of said notice, proof of publication thereof, together with a
certified copy of this resolution, shall be filed with the Regulatory Service
Commission of Indiana in eonjunction with the previously filed application and
exhibits in Commission Cause No. 36835-5S3.










ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

DETERMINATION OF INCREMENTAL CHANGE IN BASE RATE

Exhibit |

LINE DEMAND ENERGY LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION RELATED RELATED NO.
1 BASE RATE EFFECTIVE  01-Jan-16 (a) $22.655 $0.030525 1
2 BASE RATE EFFECTIVE  31-Dec-i2  {b} $16.872 $0.032134 2
3 INCREMENTAL CHANGE IN BASE RATE (o) $5.783 ($0.001609}) 3

{a) IMPA rate effective for the period covered by this filing. The
Base Rate includes the applicable Delivery Voltage Adjustment.

(b} Base purchased power rate including Voltage Adjustment
effective at the time of the member's iast approved rate case
was filed or January 27, 1983, whichever is more recent.

(¢} Line 1 - Line 2




ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

Exhihit H

ESTIMATION OF SAVINGS FROM DEDICATED CAPACITY PAYMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS OF:

Jul-16 Aug-16

Sep-16

DEMAND
RELATED

$0.00

$0.00

$6.00

$0.00

$0.00

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION
1 ESTIMATED MONTHLY GENERATING GOSTS (h)
2 LESS: MONTHLY GEN COSTS IN BASE RATES (i)
3 EST GENERATING COSTS IN TRACKES (a)
4 EST MONTHLY PAYMENT FROM IMPA (f)
5 LESS: MONTHLY PAYMENTS IN BASE RATES (g)
6 EST CAPACITY PAYMENTS IN TRACKER (b)
7 ESTIMATED MONTHLY COSTS/{SAVINGS) (c)
8 ESTIMATED AVERAGE MONTHLY KW (d)
9 ESTIMATED COSTS/SAVINGS) PER KW (g)

{a) Line 1 - Line 2
{b) Line4-Line b

$0.c0

$0.00
175,293

$0.000000

(c) Line 3 - Line 6 Timas the number of years since last Cost of Service Study

)
(d) Exhibit IHl, Column E, Line 1
(e) Line 7 divided by Line 8

(f} Capacity Payments Forecasted by Indiana Municipal Power Agency

(g) Average capacity payments for 12 months ending Month/Year
{h) Estimated Generaling Costs (see altachment}
(i) Average generating cost for 12 months ending Month/Year

NOT
APPLICABLE

LINE
NO.



ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

ESTIMATION OF ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT

Exhibit 11l

FOR THE THREE MONTHS OF:
Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16
ESTIMATED
LINE 3 MONTH LINE
NO. DESCRIPTICN Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-i6 TOTAL AVERAGE NO.
A) (B) (9] (D) (B
PURCHASED POWER FRCM IMPA
1 KW DEMAND 177,054 175,038 173,787 525,875 175,293 i
2 KWH ENERGY 87,908,968 84,114,441 71,307,182 243,330,571 81,110,190 2
INCREMENTAL PURCHASED POWER COSTS
DEMAND RELATED
3 ECA FACTOR PER KW 0.038 0.038 0.038 0.038 3
4 CHARGE (a) $6,728.05 $6.651.44 $6,603.91 $15,983.40 $6,661.13 4
ENERGY RELATED
5 ECA FACTCR PER KWH 0.001274 0.001274 0.001274 0.001274 5
8 CHARGE (b} $111,986.03 $107,161.80 $90,845.32 $310,003.15 $103,334.38 6

{a) Line 1 times Line 3
{b) Line 2 times Line 5









ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

DETERMINATION OF RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE

Jul-16

THREE MONTHS OF:

Aug-16

Sep-16

TOTAL CHANGE IN PURCHASED POWER COST

Attachment A

Page 3of3

LINE RATE PLUS VARIANCE (&) ADJ FOR LINE LOSBES & GROSS RECEIPTS TAX BATE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR PER KWH ({d) LINE
NO. SCHEDULE DEMAND ENERGY DEMAND (b} EMNERGY (c} TOTAL DEMAND ENERGY TOTAL NQ,
(A) ®) (C} D) (E) A @) )
1 RS ($111,383.18} $1,005.51 $311,332.89 ($9,028.30) $302,304.60 0.010705 (0.000310) C.010394 1
2 G510 ($11,031.42} $58.02 $40,177.26 ($1,157.48) $36,019.78 0.011404 (0.00032%) 0.011075 2
3 GS 30 ($16,105.27) ($109.74) $92,912,14 ($2,687.42) £O0,214.72 0.012387 {0.000360) 0.012028 3
4 Sp ($45,297.22) {$326.40) $137,456.07 ($4,664.29) $132,791.79 0.010832 {0.000371) 0.010581 () 4
5 LP ($34,355.75) ($225.90) $106,376.14 ($4,650.74) 5101,725.39 0.008224 (0.000363) 0.007931 5
B N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000
7 LP Off-Peak (34,953.72) 58,45 $3,808.84 ($292.09) $3.516.75 C.003748 (0.000287) 0.003461 8
8 1P ($10,471.21) 39,44 $116,520.58 ($4,585.26) $111,935.32 C.008742 {0.000344) 0.0084065 7
9 ci ($89.41) $0.28 $398.39 ($18.689) $379.70 0.007248 {0.000340}) 0.006906
10 5L ($856.09) $9.43 $2,366.14 [$147.08) $2,219.06 0.005216 (C.000324) 0.004891
AN oL ($1,670.41) $8.54 $3,734.31 {$254.00) $3,480.31 0.004007 {0.000334) 0.004573 8
12 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 {.000000 0.000000 0.000000
13 TOTAL ($236,214.38) $ART BT $315,082.77 ($27,495.35} §787 58742 0.0100489 {0.000339) 0.008710 10

a) Exhibit IV, Page 4 of 7, Columns D and E divided by (1 - loss factor)(.986) =
) Page 2 aof 3, Golumn E plus Page 3 of 3, Column A
} Page 2 of 3, Celumn F plus Page 3 of 3, Column B

(
(
{
(d) Page 3 of 3, Columns C, D and E divided by Page 2 of 3, Column D

b
c
d

(f) See Attachment (B)

0.970602264



Attachment B

ANDERSON MUNIGIPAL LIGHT & POWER

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND RATE ADJUSTMENT FOR SP, LP, LP-GFF PEAK & IP
FOR THE THREE MONTHS OF: JULY, AUGUST, AND SEPTEMBER,

2016
LINE
NO. Demand Related Adjustment Factors

Rate SP

1 From Page 3 of 3, Column G, Line 4 $137,456.07

2 From Page 2 of 3, Column C, Line 4 30,472.20 kw

3 Line 1 divided by Line 2 3 4.511

4 Line 3 multiplied by 74.817% $ 3.375

5 Demand Related Rate Adjustment Factor $ 3.375 per KW
RHate LP

6 From Page 3 of 3, Column D, Line 4 $106,376.14

7 Fram Page 2 of 3, Column D, Line 4 23,465.60 KVA

8 Line 6 divided by Line 7 $ 4.533

9 Line 8 multiplied by: 84.485% $ 3.830

10 [Pemand Related Rate Adjustment Factor $ 3.830 per KVA
Rate LP Ofi-Peak

11 From Page 3 of 3, Column D, Line 4 $3,808.84

12 From Page 2 of 3, Column D, Line 4 1,461.10 KVA

i3 Line 11 divided by Line 12 $ 2.607

14 ‘Line 13 multiplied by: 79.651% $ 2.076

15 Demand Related Rate Adjustment Factor $ 2.076 per KVA
Rate IP

16 From Page 3 of 3, Column D, Line 4 $116,520.58

17 From Page 2 of 3, Column D, Line 4 21,175 kW

18 Line 16 divided by Line 17 $ 5.503

19 Line 18 multiplied by: 80.308% $ 4.419

20 Demand Related Rate Adjustment Factor $ 4.419 per KW



ANDERSON MUNIGIPAL LIGHT & POWER

RECONCILIATION OF YARIANCES FOR THE
THREE MONTHS OF

Jan-16

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION
1 INCREMENTAL CHANGE IN BASE RATE {z)
2 ACTUAL SAVINGS FROM DEDICATED
CAPACITY PAYMENTS (b)
3 AGTUAL PURCHASED POWER ENERGY
COST ADJUSTMENT (c)
4 TOTAL RATE ADJUSTMENT (d)
5 ACTUAL AVERAGE BILLING UNITS {e)
6

ACTUAL INCREMENTAL CHANGE IN PURCHASED

POWER COST (f)

Exhibpit IV

Page 1 of 7
Feb-16 Mar-16
DEMAND ENERGY LINE
RELATED RELATED NO.
(A) (B)

$5.783 ($0.0016090) 1

$0.000 -- 2

$0.038 $0.0012740 3

$5.821 {$0.0003350) 4

94,615 70,913,848 5

$550,753.92 ($23,756.14) 6

{(a) Attachment 1, Page 1 of 3, Line t of Tracker filing for the three months of:

Jan-16 Feb-16

(b) Exhibit IV, Page 5 of 7, Column E, Line 9

{c) Exhibit IV, Page 6 of 7, Column E, Lines 3 and 5
{d} Sum of Lines 1 through 4

(e) Exhibit IV, Page 6 of 7, Column E, Lines 1 and 2
(f) Line & times Line 6

Mar-16




ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

RECONCIHLIATION OF VARIANCES FOR THE

THREE MONTHS OF:

Exhibit IV
Page2of 7

Jan-16 Feb-18 Mar-16
KW DEMAND KWH ENERGY ALLOCATED ALLOCATED INCREMENTAL CHANGE IN PURCHASED POWER COST
LINE RATE ALLOCATOR ALLOCATOR ACTUAL KW ACTUAL KWH LINE
NO. SCHEDULE (%) (2) (%) (a) PURCHBASED (b) PURCHASED (c) CEMAND {d) ENERGY (g) TOTAL ND.
(A) (E) ) D) E 5] @)
1 RS 40.209% 35.857% 38,0437 25,427,435 $221,452.64 ($8,518.19) $212,934.45 1
2 Gs 10 4.871% 4.344% 4.608.7 3,080,284 $26,827.22 ($1,031.90) $25,795.32 2
3 GS 30 10.370% 5.247% 9.811.4 6,557,629 $57,112.08 ($2,196.81) $54,915.27 3
4 SP 17.384% 15.502% 16,4475 10,992,973 $95,740.86 ($3,682. 65) $52,058.21 4
5 LP 13.387% 15.813% 12,665.6 11,213,318 $73,726.67 ($3,756.46) $69,970.21 5
[ NIA 0.000% 0.000% 0.0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 B
7 LP Off-Peak 0.834% 1.253% 788.6 888,415 $4,550.53 ($297.62) $4,292,91 7
8 P 12.080% 16.420% 11,429.1 11,643,773 $66,528.87 ($3,200.66) $62,628.21 8
9 CL 0.046% 0.068% 43.8 48,067 $255.55 ($16.10) $239.45 ]
10 SL 0.307% 0.559% 290.0 398,628 %1,688.06 ($132.87) $1.555.19 10
H QoL G.514% 0.938% 488.4 565,322 $2,831.43 ($222.88) $2,608.55 11
12 N/A 0.000% 0.000% 0.0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12
13 TOTAL 100.000% 100.000% 94,615.0 70,913,848 $550,753.92 ($23,756.14) $526,997.78 13
{a) Historical allocators from Exhibit V Columns (F) and (R) for the months Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16

(b) Exhibit IV, Page 6 of 7, Column E, Line 1 times Exhibit IV, Page 2 of 7, Column A
(c) Exhibit IV, Page 6 of 7, Column E, Line 2 times Exhibit IV, Page 2 of 7, Column B
(d) Exhibit IV, Page 1 of 7, Column A, Line 7 times Exhibit IV, Page 2 cf 7, Column A
{e) Exhibit IV, Page 1 of 7, Column B, Ling 7 times Exhibit IV, Page 2 of 7, Column B



ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER

RECONCILIATION OF VARIANCES FOR THE

THREE MONTHS OF:

Exhibit 1V
Page 30f7

Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-18
BDEMAND ENERGY INCREMENTAL INCREMENTAL LESS PREVIOUS VARIANCE
ACTUAL ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT KW DEMAND KWH ENERGY FOR MONTHS LISTED ABCVE
LINE RATE AVERAGE KWH  AVERAGE KVA FACTOR PER FACTCR PER COST BILLED COST BILLED LINE
NO. SCHEDRULE SALES (a) SALES {a) KWH (b) KWH () BY MEMBER (d) BY MEMBER (&) DEMAND (f) ENERGY (g) NO.
(A) (A) (8) (G (D) () (F) (@)

1 RS 28,060,848 0.011819 (0.000287) $327,00B.05 ($7.940.71) (%2,553.38) $1,553.43 1
2 GS 10 3,194,224 0.011878 (0.000276) $37,403.52 ($869.26) ($130.82) $218.95 2
3 GS 30 6,163,025 0.011211 (0.000385) $6B,126.36 ($2,339.55) ($4,617.53) ($249.25) 3
4 SP 10,094,960 31175 5.086000 {0.000426) $156,335.43 {$4,240.25) $16.628.99 ($874.40) 4
5 LP 10,438,090 21,330 5.031000 {0.000433) $105,809.55 ($4,456.42} ($1,262.89) ($919.22) 5
6 N/A 0 0 £.0000C0 0.000000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 LP Cff-Peak 1,024,800 1,858 5.863000 (0.000372) $10,740.83 ($375.89) $1,342.21 ($21.50) B
8 P 11,382,933 16,500 6.797000 (0.000427) $110,580.39 ($4,792.47) $33,887.46 {$882.64) 7
9 CL 47,785 0.007880 (0.000339) $371.35 ($15.98) §28.02 $0.40 8
10 SL 434,813 0.007129 0.000064 $3,086.40 $27.44 $567.41 $162.46 9
1 cL 761,125 0.006580 (C.000075) $4,545.59 ($56.29) $492.86 $174.88 10
12 N/A 0 0.000000 0.000000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
13
14 TOTAL 71,602,613 70,853 5824,407.47 ($25,059.36} $44,383.35 ($829.89) 1

{a) Exhibit IV, Page 7 of 7, Column &

{b) Page 3 of 3, Column F of Tracker Filing for the three manths of: Jan-16 Feb-18 WMar-16

{c) Page 3 of 3, Golumn G of Tracker Filing for the three months of: Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16

{d) Column A times Column B times the Gross Income Tax Factor of: 0.986

{2} Column A times Column C times the Gross Income Tax Facior of: 0.986

(f) Exhibit IV, Page 4 of 7, Coiumn D of Tracker Filing for the manths of: Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16

(g} Exhibit IV, Page 4 of 7, Column E of Tracker Filing for the months of . Jan-16 Feb-18 Mar-18




Exhibit [V

Page 4 of 7
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
RECONCILIATION OF VARIANCES FOR THE
THREE MONTHS QF:
Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-15
LINE RATE NET INCREMENTAL COST BILLED BY MEMBER VARIANCE LINE
NO. SCHEDULE DEMAND (a) ENERGY (b} TOTAL DEMAND (c) ENERGY (c) TOTAL (c} NO.
(A) (B) ©) (D) (E) (F}
1 RS $329,561.41 ($9,494.14) $320,067.26 ($108,108.77) $975.95 (3107,132.81}) 1
2 G510 $37,534.34 ($1,088.21) $36,446.13 ($10,707.12) $56.31 ($10,850.81) 2
3 G830 $72,743.89 {$2,090.30) $70,653.60 ($15,631.81} ($106.51) ($15,738.33) 3
4 SP $139,708.44 ($3,365.85) $138,340.59 {$43,965.58) ($316.80) ($44,282.38) 4
5 LP $107,072.44 ($3,537.20) $5103,535.24 ($33,345.77) ($219.28) ($33,565.03) 5
6 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 )
7 L.P Off-Peak $9.398.62 ($354.39) $9,044.23 ($4,808.09) $56.77 ($4,751.32) 7
8 IP $76,602.83 ($3,809.83) $72,783.11 ($10,164.08) $9.17 ($10,154.90}) 8
9 Cl. $342.33 ($18.38) $325.96 {386.78) $0.28 (386.51) 9
10 St $2,518.99 ($142.02) $2,375.96 ($830.93) $9.15 {$821.77) 10
11 OL $4,452.73 ($231.17} $4,221.57 ($1,621.30) $8.29 ($1.613.02) 11
12 N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12
13
14 TOTAL $780,024.12 ($24,229.47) $755,794.65 ($225,270.21) $473.33 {$228,796.88) 13

{a) Column [ minus Column F from Exhibit IV, page 3 of 7
{b) Column E minus Column G from Exhibit IV, Page 3 of 7
{c) Columns E, ¥, and G from Exhibit IV, Page 2 of 7 minug Coiumns A, B, and G



Exhibit [V

Page b of7
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
DETERMINATION OF ACTUAL DEDICATED CAPACITY PAYMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS OF
Jan-16 Feb16 Mar-16
LINE LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION January February March TOTAL AVERAGE NO.
(A) (B) € o) =
1 ACTUAL MEMBER GENERATING COSTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1
2 LESS: GENERATING COSTS IN BASE RATES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2
3 DIFFERENCE IN ACTUAL TO BASE RATE COSTS (=) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 3
4 ACTUAL MONTHLY PAYMENT FROM IMPA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 4
5 LESS: ESTIMATED PAYMENT IN BASE RATES (f) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 5
8 DIFFERENCE IN ACTUAL TO BASE RATE PAYMENT (b} 30.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 B8
7 ACTUAIL CAPACITY PAYMENT SAVINGS TO BE COLLECTED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 7
THROUGH THE TRACKER {(c)
8 ACTUAL MONTHLY KW BILLED (d) 135,438 128,570 19,837 283,845 094,615 8
9 ACTUAL CAPACITY PAYMENT SAVINGS PER KW (&) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 9

{a) Line 1 minus Line 2

{b) Line 4 minus Line 5

(¢} Ling 3 minus Line 6

() Exhibit}V, Page 6 of 7, Line 1
(e) Line 7 divided by Line 8

{fy Exhibitli, Line 5

NQTE: This exhibit is only applicable to a municipal utility with generation.



Exhibit IV

Page 6 of 7
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
DETERMINATION OF ACTUAL ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE THREE MONTHS OF:
Jan-18 Feb-16 iar-16
ACTUAL
LINE 3 MONTH LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION Jan-16 Feb-18 Mar-18 TOTAL AVERAGE NO.
(A) (B) (©) (D) (E)
PURCHASED POWER FROM IMPA
1 KW DEMAND ({a) 135,438 128,570 19,837 283,845 94,615 1
2 KWH ENERGY {a} 76,505,763 70,177,545 66,058,234 212,741,543 70,913,848 2
INCREMENTAL PURCHASED POWER COSTS
DEMAND RELATED
3 ECA FACTOR PER KW (a) 0.038 0.038 0.038 0.038 3
4 CHARGE (b) $5,146.64 $4,885.66 $753.81 $10.786.11 $3,595.37 4
ENERGY RELATED
5 ECA FACTOR PER KWH {a) 0.001274 0.001274 0.001274 0.001274 5
6 CHARGE (c) $97.,468.34 $89,406.19 $84,158.19 $271,032.73 $90,344.24 6
(a) From [MPA bills for the months of; Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16

(b) Line 1 times Line 3
{c} Line 2 times Line 5




Exhibit [V

Page 7 of 7
ANDERSON MUNICIPAL LIGHT & POWER
DETERMINATION OF ACTUAL AVERAGE KWH SALES
FOR THE THREE MONTHS CF:
Jan-16 Feh-16 Mar-16
LINE RATE LINE
NO. SCHEDULE Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 TOTAL AVERAGE NC.
(A) B) (©) D) (=)
1 RS 25,999,126 31,353,917 26,828,502 84,182,545 28,060,848 1
2 GS 10 2,891,693 3,439,223 3,151,757 9,582,673 3,104,224 2
3 GS 30 6,055,326 6,397,239 6,036,510 18,489,075 5,163,025 3
4 SP 9,981,973 16,342,630 9,960,276 30,284,879 10,094,860 4
5 LP 10,183,910 10,459,940 10,670,420 31,314,270 10,438,080 5
6 N/A 0 4] 0 0 0
7 |.P Off-Peak 961,800 961,800 1,150,800 3,074,400 1,024,800 &
8 [P 10,785,800 11,737,600 11,625,600 34,148,800 11,382,933 7
9 CL 47,795 47,795 47,795 143,385 47,795
10 SL 506,384 423,012 375,044 1,304,440 434,813
11 OL B55,819 714,729 712,827 2,283,375 761,125 8
12 N/A 0 0 0
13 TOTAL 68,369,426 75,877,885 70,560,531 214,807,842 71,602,613 10
DETERMINATION OF ACTUAL AVERAGE KW/KVA SALES
Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 TOTAL AVERAGE
CP?
14 0 0 0 e G
15 0 0 0 c C
18 KW 0 0 ¢ ¢ 0
i7 SP NCF 30,817 30,852 31,755 33,525 31,175
18 LP NCF 21,685 20,7868 21,538 63,990 21,330
19 0 8] 0 0 0
20 LP Off-Peak NCF 1,411 2,718 1,445 5,574 1,858
21 P CP 15,544 15,948 18,008 49,500 18,500
22 0 0 Q G 0
23 0 0 G G 0
24 0 0 0 0 0
25 ISTP CP 0 0 0 0 0
689,557 70,286 72,746







3 g

Anderson Municipa Light & Power Due Date: Amount Due;

P.O. Box 2100 03/16/16 $5,510,387.42

Anderson, IN 46011

Invoice No:  INVO005925

Billing Period: January 1to 31, 2016 Invoice Date: 02/15/18

Demand KW kvar  Power Factor Date Time (EST) Load Factor
Maximum Demand: 135,438 (6,503) 99.88% 01/18/16 1800 75.92%
CPBilling Demand: 135,438 (6,503) 99.88% 01/18/16 1800 75.92%
kvar at 97%PF: 33,944
Reactive Demand; -

Bhergy jWh History Jn 2016 Jan 2015 2016 YTD
AEF Interconnections: 51,828,147 Max Demand (kKW): 135,438 141,514 135,438
IMPACT Ste: 14,855,416 CPDemand (KW): 135,438 141,514 135,438
Webster & 9,622,200 Energy (kWh): 76,505,763 79,142,563 76,505,763
Customer Generstion: - CP Load Facier: 75.92% 7517%

HDDY COD (Indianapotis): 1112/0 122410
Total Energy: 76,505,763

Purchased Power Charges Rate Units Charge
Base Demand Charge: 5 22230 7KW x 135,438 $ 301078674
ECA Demand Charge: 5 0.038 /KW x 135,438 $ 5,146.64
Delivery Vollage Charge - 34.5 kVto 138 kV: $ 0.787 [ KW x 78,332 $ 6164728

Total Demand Charges: $ 3,077,580.66
Base Energy Charge: $ 0.030525 { kWh x 76,505,763 $ 233533842
ECAEnergy Charge: 5 0.001274 | KWh X 76,505,763 ¥ 97,468.34

Average Purchased Power Cost: 7.20 cents per kiwh

Total Purchased Power Charges: $ 5,510,387.42

Tolal Fnergy Charges: $ 2,432,806.76

QOther Charges and Credits

! NETAMOUNTDUE $ 5510,387.42 ]

To avoid alate payment charge, as provided for in Schedule B, payment in full must be received by: 03/ 16/16
Questions, please call: 317-573-9955

Send payments to:

Indiana Municipal Power Agency
Dept. 78757, P.O. Box 78000, Detroit, M1 48278-G757










IMPA's Energy Cost Adjustmant

To develop these Energy Cost
Adjustment factors, IMPA used
the following estimated loads for

ANDERSON

INDIANA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY
ECAESTIMATES FOR JULY, AUGUST and SEPTEMBER

2016 - 3RD QUARTER

JUL AUG SEP JUL AUG SEP
$/KW-month S/wh
0.038 0.038 0.038 0.001274 0.001274 0.001274
k\Y kKWh
177,054 175,038 173,787 87,908,968 84,114,441 71,307,162

4/22/2016



